## **RESOLUTION NO. 2022-100**

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF COCONUT CREEK, FLORIDA, AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER, OR DESIGNEE, TO EXECUTE THE ATTACHED CONSENT TO ASSIGNMENT IN ORDER TO PROVIDE CONSENT FOR THE ASSIGNMENT OF THE PIGGYBACK AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE CITY AND INTERNATIONAL DATA DEPOSITORY, INC. COMMERCIAL RECORDS MANAGEMENT, STORAGE AND SHREDDING SERVICES, DATED JULY 5, 2017, PURSUANT TO THE CITY OF HOLLYWOOD BID NO. F-4483-15-RD FROM INTERNATIONAL DATA DEPOSITORY, INC. ACCESS TO INFORMATION **MANAGEMENT** CORPORATION: PROVIDING SEVERABILITY; AND PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

**WHEREAS,** on July 5, 2017, the City and International Data Depository, Inc. entered into an agreement to provide commercial records management, storage and shredding services; and

**WHEREAS,** the initial term of the contract was from July 5, 2017 to December 31, 2020, and the agreement was renewed through Contract Extension No.1, which is set to expire on December 31, 2025; and

**WHEREAS,** the City received notification from International Data Depository, Inc. that it was acquired by Retrievex, Inc., and later underwent a name change to Access Information Management Corporation; and

**WHEREAS**, staff hereby seeks the City Commission's Consent to Assignment in accordance with the aforementioned agreement; and

**WHEREAS,** to ensure continued and uninterrupted commercial records management, storage and shredding services, staff recommends approval of the Consent to Assignment with Access Information Management Corporation, attached hereto and made a part hereof as Exhibit "1."

## NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF COCONUT CREEK, FLORIDA:

<u>Section 1:</u> That the foregoing "WHEREAS" clauses are hereby ratified and confirmed as being true and correct and are hereby made a specific part of this resolution. All exhibits attached hereto are incorporated herein and made a specific part of this resolution.

<u>Section 2:</u> That the City Commission has reviewed and hereby approves the Consent to Assignment, attached hereto and made a part hereof as Exhibit "1," between the City and Access Information Management Corporation for commercial records management, storage and shredding services.

<u>Section 3:</u> That the City Manager, or designee, is hereby authorized to execute said Consent to Assignment between the City and Access Information Management Corporation for commercial records management, storage and shredding services.

<u>Section 4:</u> That if any clause, section, other part or application of this resolution is held by any court of competent jurisdiction to be unconstitutional or invalid, in part or in application, it shall not affect the validity of the remaining portion or applications of this resolution.

**Section 5:** That this resolution shall be in full force and effect immediately upon its adoption.

Adopted this <u>28th</u> day o	of <u>April</u> , 2022.		
Attest:	Joshua Ry	Joshua Rydell, Mayor	
Joseph J. Kavanagh, City Clerk			
	Rydell	<u>Aye</u>	
	Welch	<u>Aye</u>	
	Tooley	<u>Aye</u>	
	Railey	<u>Aye</u>	
	(Vacant)		